

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

John V. Fernandes and Richard T. Moore

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the Board of Selectmen of the town of Milford to appoint the Town Treasurer.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
John V. Fernandes	10th Worcester	10/28/2013
Richard T. Moore	Worcester and Norfolk	10/31/2013

HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 3925 FILED ON: 10/28/2013

By Representative Fernandes of Milford and Senator Richard T. Moore, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3740) of John V. Fernandes and Richard T. Moore (by vote of the town) that the board of selectmen of the town of Milford be authorized to appoint a town treasurer. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act authorizing the Board of Selectmen of the town of Milford to appoint the Town Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 41 of the General Laws or any 1 2 other general or special law to the contrary, the board of selectmen of the town of Milford may 3 appoint a town treasurer for a term of up to five years; and further, notwithstanding Sections 4 108A and 108C of Chapter 41 of the General Laws, and any by-law adopted thereunder, said 5 board of selectmen may establish an employment contract with a town treasurer upon the same 6 terms and conditions, and subject to the same limitations as contained within Section 108N of 7 Chapter 41 of the General Laws, applicable to other municipal employees as designated in that 8 section.

9 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage.